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Executive Summary 

Space Coast Transportation Planning Organization (SCTPO) with assistance from Kittelson & 

Associates, Inc. (KAI) documented existing conditions and developed Safe Routes to School (SRTS) 

recommendations for nine schools as part of this School Routes Analysis (SRA) project. The nine 

study schools were selected by the cities of Rockledge and Cocoa prior to this project. The 

analysis reviewed the ‘study areas’ that were identified based on walk zones and attendance 

boundaries around the nine study schools. This SRA follows the methodology of the pilot 

assessment conducted for the cities of Melbourne and Palm Bay in 2020. 

This report summarizes the overall study process, recommendations, and identifies next steps 

towards implementation. The report includes a list the recommendations by school (Appendix 

A), a summary of the SRTS programs and policies (Appendix B), and documents various funding 

sources that could be used to implement the recommendations (Appendix C). 

Study Purpose 
The purpose of the SRA is to provide safety and mobility improvements within these study areas 

to improve walking and bicycling routes and safe access to schools for all modes. The goal for the 

assessment phase of the SRA is to document the observed vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle 

circulation routes adjacent to the school site, identify issues associated with pedestrians, 

bicyclists, and student drivers (at High Schools) within the study area, and make 

recommendations for improvements. The goal for the implementation phase of this study is to 

develop recommendations from the assessment phase to create a safer environment for 

students who live within the walk zone and choose to walk or bike to and from the school. 

Study Process 
A study area was identified for the school based on the respective school’s two-mile walk zone 

and overall attendance boundary. The study area is meant to reflect where students walk and 

bike on their way to or from school. Many of the nine study schools are close to one another and 

have walk zones and attendance boundaries that overlap one another. To prevent overlap 

between school study areas, study areas were split at major roadways. 

In the assessment phase of the project, existing conditions, crash data, and student/parent travel 

survey data were analyzed and/or mapped. A school coordination meeting was held where 

representatives from the SCTPO, the City, Brevard County Public Works, Brevard Public Schools, 

and School Staff, were in attendance. The purpose of the meeting was to share how students 

travel to/from school. Additionally, issues and opportunities were identified on the school 

campus and within the study area. Next, a field review was conducted to observe morning and 

afternoon peak drop-off/pick-up times. The field review also allowed staff to tour the major 
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roadways in the study area and review current pedestrian and bicyclist infrastructure and 

behaviors.  

In the implementation phase of the project, a list of issues and recommendations were 

developed. Recommendations were based on the input received at the school coordination 

meeting and observations from the field review. The list of recommendations was revised and 

finalized based on feedback received from project stakeholders. Planning-level cost estimates 

were calculated for each proposed recommendation. Figure 1 graphically shows the study 

process. 

 

Figure 1: Study Process
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Implementation 

The implementation section in the nine SRA reports lists and maps the recommendations 

identified for respective school campuses and study areas. The report includes the following 

details for each recommendation: 

• Location 

• Type 

• Issue 

• Recommendation 

• Implementation time frame  

o Maintenance 

o Near-Term 

o Long-Term 

• Estimated project costs 

• Right-of-way (ROW) and drainage or utility impact 

• Responsible agency for implementation 

Cost estimates were not prepared for projects where more information was needed, or further 

follow up study should be undertaken. 

A one-to-two-page summary of each recommendation is also included within the 

implementation section of each report. The recommendation summary pages include additional 

information such as existing aerial imagery or photograph of the location and example images of 

recommended treatments. 

The information that is provided in each of the SRA reports should be viewed as a starting point 

for future discussions and coordination with respective responsible agencies such as City of 

Rockledge, City of Cocoa, Brevard County, Brevard Public Schools, and FDOT. The SCTPO will lead 

the coordination efforts and assist responsible agencies in identifying potential implementation 

mechanisms and funding sources to implement these recommendations.  

Most of the recommendations identified are related to walking and bicycling infrastructure. 

Some recommendations identify locations to add sidewalk, add new signs, conduct further speed 

studies, re-time signals, and conduct routine maintenance and enforcement. 

SRA reports include recommendations on the school campuses. However, Brevard Public Schools 

will have to fund and implement these recommendations, since SRTS funding is not eligible to 

implement projects on school campuses.  
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Recommendations such as adding new signs, re-timing signals, enforcement, and trimming 

overgrown vegetation, may be implemented through routine maintenance programs funded 

through local and state public works departments’ operating budgets. Recommendations related 

to new infrastructure may be funded through state and local Capital Improvements Programs 

(CIPs) as well as other grant programs. SCTPO funds could be used to support conducting 

additional feasibility studies and infrastructure projects when eligible.       

Apart from the state and local operating budgets and CIPs, walking and bicycling 

recommendations could be funded through multiple federal, state, and local grants and funding 

sources, as summarized in Appendix C. Figure 2 illustrates the framework for implementation of 

recommendations.  

Table 1 summarizes number of recommendations identified for each school site. Table 2 

summarizes number of recommendations identified by type.  

Figure 3 and Figure 4 display the school study areas and recommendations for the City of 

Rockledge. Figure 5 and Figure 6 display school study areas and recommendations for the City of 

Cocoa.   

A complete list of the recommendations is listed in Appendix A.  



 
 

5 
 

 

Figure 2: Implementation Framework for Recommendations  
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Table 1: Number of Recommendations by School  

School City 
Number of 

Recommendations 

Rockledge High School Rockledge 14 

John F. Kennedy Middle School Rockledge 13 

Hans Christian Andersen Elementary School Rockledge 11 

Golfview Elementary Magnet School Rockledge 13 

Ronald McNair Magnet Middle School 
Rockledge/ 

Cocoa 
16 

Cocoa High School Cocoa 16 

Endeavour Elementary School Cocoa 12 

Saturn Elementary School Cocoa 9 

Cambridge Elementary School Cocoa 11 

TOTAL 115 

 

Table 2: Number of Recommendations by Type  

Recommendation Type Number of Recommendations 

Sidewalk/Bicycle Facility 32 

Crossing 17 

School Circulation 6 

Sign/Signal 28 

Traffic Calming 8 

Maintenance 10 

Enforcement 3  

Roadway 9 

Feasibility Study 1 

TOTAL 115 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A: Table of Recommendations by 
School 

  



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

Rockledge High School  

RH-1 
School 
Campus 

Reorient travel patterns and parking 
areas throughout the entire school 
campus: 

• Only allow students to exit the 
student parking lot by turning left to 
travel north along Seminole Drive to 
avoid conflicting with parent drop-
off/pick-up and bus traffic. 

• Move the parent drop-off/pick-up 
loop to the west side of the school 
campus, entering/exiting from/to 
Florida Avenue. Parents will enter the 
school campus along Florida Avenue, 
loop through the parking lot, drop-
off/pick-up their student on the west 
side of the school, and exit along 
Florida Avenue. The loop is proposed 
to use the northern half of the 
parking lot. This flow will reduce 
conflicts between different modes 
and move congestion off of 
Rockledge Avenue and Seminole 
Drive. 

• Install gates or a barrier in the 
western parking area to separate the 
parent drop-off/pick-up loop with the 
rest of the parking lot area. 

• Consider two alternatives for vehicle 
access at the entrance/exit to the 
proposed parent drop-off/pick-up 
loop on Florida Avenue. 

1. Install a raised concrete traffic 
separator along Florida Avenue 
in front of the right-in/right-
out driveway to prevent left 
turn movements to/from the 
school driveway. This will 
reduce conflicts and help 
improve traffic flow for the 
proposed parent drop-off/pick-
up loop. 

2. Remove the “porkchop” island 
currently restricting left turns 
and allow the intersection to 
function with full access. Add 
enforcement during morning 
and afternoon pick-up/drop-off 
times to reduce conflicts and 
help improve traffic flow for 
the proposed parent drop-
off/pick-up loop. 

School 
Circulation 

Near Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Determine Access 
on Florida Avenue 

Brevard Public 
Schools 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

RH-2 
School 
Campus 

Restripe the western parking lot. Make 
the parking angled/diagonal to improve 
visibility for drivers. 

Maintenance Maintenance 

Further Study 
Required to 
Determine if 
Parking Lot 
Needs to Be 
Resurfaced 

Brevard Public Schools 

RH-3 

Main 
Entrance to 
School 
Campus 

Construct sidewalks along Rockledge 
Avenue at the main entrance to the 
school campus and around the 
staff/visitor parking lot to provide a 
facility for bicyclists and pedestrians to 
enter the school campus. Add high-
visibility crosswalks at school driveways 
where sidewalks are present. 

Sidewalk/ 
Crossing 

Near-Term 
$70,000 to 
$85,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools & City of 
Rockledge 

RH-4 
School 
Campus 

Add high-visibility crosswalks at school 
driveways where sidewalks are present. 

Crossing Maintenance 
$10,000 to 
$15,000 

City of Rockledge 

RH-5 

Rockledge 
Avenue & 
Just East of 
Park Street 
and  
Rockledge 
Avenue & 
Patrick Lane 

In the near-term, add crosswalks with 
RRFBs across Rockledge Avenue to 
provide crossing opportunities for 
students walking and biking to enter the 
school campus. In the long-term, 
conduct a speed study and if justified, 
implement raised crosswalks to reduce 
vehicle speeds. 

Crossing 
Near-
Term/Long-
Term 

$60,000 to 
$70,000  
(Near-Term)/  
$85,000 to 
$100,000  
(Long-Term) 

City of Rockledge 

RH-6 

Florida 
Avenue, 
Bouganvillea 
Drive, 
Rockledge 
Avenue, and 
Seminole 
Drive 

Install/upgrade pedestrian ramps that 
meet current standards along: 

• Florida Avenue from US 1 to 
Bouganvillea Drive; 

• Bouganvillea Drive from Florida 
Avenue to Rockledge Drive; 

• Rockledge Avenue from Florida 
Avenue to Seminole Drive; and 

• Seminole Drive from US 1 to 
Bouganvillea Drive. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$55,000 to 
$70,000 

City of Rockledge 

RH-7 

Florida 
Avenue, 
Bouganvillea 
Drive, and 
Seminole 
Drive 

Fill sidewalk gaps on both sides of the 
road along:       

• Florida Avenue from US 1 to 
Bouganvillea Drive; 

• Bouganvillea Drive from Florida 
Avenue to Rockledge Drive; and 

• Seminole Drive from US 1 to 
Bouganvillea Drive. 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$1,000,000 to 
$1,150,000 

City of Rockledge 

RH-8 

Bouganvillea 
Drive, 
Rockledge 
Avenue, and 
Seminole 
Drive 

Conduct a speed study and if justified, 
implement speed humps along: 

• Bouganvillea Drive from Florida 
Avenue to Rockledge Drive; 

• Rockledge Avenue from Florida 
Avenue to Seminole Drive; and 

• Seminole Drive from US 1 to 
Bouganvillea Drive.  

Traffic 
Calming 

Long-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Identify Number  
of Humps and 
Placement 

City of Rockledge 



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

RH-9 

Rockledge 
Avenue 
from Florida 
Avenue to 
Seminole 
Drive and 
Seminole 
Drive from 
Fernwood 
Drive to 
Lochness 
Drive 

Add flashing beacon signage to school 
zones along Rockledge Avenue and 
Seminole Drive. Restripe pavement 
markings and add marked school 
crossing and end school zone signs. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term $55,000 to 60,000 City of Rockledge 

RH-
10 

Florida 
Avenue and 
Seminole 
Drive 

Trim trees and clear the sidewalks of 
debris along Florida Avenue and 
Seminole Drive within the study area. In 
the long-term, conduct a drainage 
analysis to evaluate if there are drainage 
issues. 

Maintenance/ 
Further Study 
Required 

Maintenance/
Near-Term 

Maintenance/ 
Further Study 
Required for 
Drainage Analysis 

City of Rockledge 

RH-
11 

Florida 
Avenue & 
Rockledge 
Avenue 

Tighten turning radii accounting for 
school and Space Coast Area Transit 
buses that use the intersection. Restripe 
for high-visibility crosswalks at Florida 
Avenue & Rockledge Avenue. This will 
help reduce vehicle turning speeds and 
alert drivers of pedestrians and bicyclists. 

Traffic 
Calming 

Long-Term 
$425,000 to 
$500,000 

City of Rockledge 

RH-
12 

Rockledge 
Avenue & 
Florida 
Avenue 

Conduct a sight distance study at this 
intersection. 

Feasibility 
Study 

Near-Term 

Further Study 
Required based on 
Recommendations 
from Sight 
Distance Study 

City of Rockledge 

RH-
13 

Space Coast 
Area Transit 
Stops 
Adjacent to 
School 
Campus 

Bring Space Coast Area Transit stops 
adjacent to the school campus up to ADA 
standards based on recommendations 
from the 2018 Space Coast Area Transit 
Bus Stop Accessibility Study. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 

$21,200 (2018 
Cost Estimate from 
the Space Coast 
Area Transit Bus 
Stop Accessibility 
Study) 

City of Rockledge 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

RH-
14 

US 1 within 
the Study 
Area 

Add high-visibility crosswalks along the 
eastern legs of US 1 at the following 
intersections:  

• Eyster Boulevard; 

• Azalea Circle; 

• 3 Publix Driveways; 

• Barton Boulevard; 

• Geiger Street; 

• Barton Avenue; 

• Longwood Avenue; 

• Orange Avenue; 

• Florida Avenue; 

• Coral Sands Drive; 

• Bouganvillea Drive; 

• Hardee Lane; 

• Dixie Lane; and 

• Rosa L. Jones Drive. 

Crossing Maintenance 
$45,000 to 
$50,000 

FDOT 

John F. Kennedy Middle School  

KM-1 
Parent Drop-
Off/Pick-Up 
Loop 

Brevard Public Schools has plans to 
reconstruct the parent drop-off/pick-up 
loop and move the entrance to the east 
side of the school campus. As a part of 
this effort or after it has been 
completed, construct a new sidewalk 
from the southern entrance to the 
school campus around the new parent 
drop-off/pick-up loop to Eyster 
Boulevard. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$140,000 to 
$160,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools 

KM-2 

School 
Driveway 
along SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 

Add a crossing guard during morning and 
afternoon peak-periods to guide 
students walking and biking to the 
school. 

Crossing Near-Term Enforcement City of Rockledge 

KM-3 
North Side 
of Eyster 
Boulevard 

Fill sidewalk gap along the north side of 
Eyster Boulevard. Add high-visibility 
crosswalks at school driveways. 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$900,000 to 
$1,100,000 

City of Rockledge 

KM-4 
Eyster 
Boulevard & 
Cedar Street 

 
Add a crosswalk with Rectangular Rapid 
Flashing Beacons (RRFB) across the west 
leg of the intersection to provide a 
crossing opportunity for students 
walking and biking to enter the school 
campus. This recommendation is 
intended to be implemented with or 
after Project KM-3. 
 

Crossing Near-Term 
$50,000 to 
$60,000 

City of Rockledge 



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

KM-5 
Murrell 
Road 

Fill sidewalk gap prioritized in the 2019 
SCTPO Bicycle & Pedestrian Master Plan 
on the east side of Murrell Road from 
Levitt Parkway to Eyster Boulevard.  

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$410,000 to 
$480,000 

City of Rockledge 

KM-6 
Eyster 
Boulevard 

Add flashing beacon signage at the 
school zone along Eyster Boulevard. 
Restripe pavement markings and add 
advance school zone warning signs. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$35,000 to 
$40,000 

City of Rockledge 

KM-7 

Eyster 
Boulevard 
and Murrell 
Road 

Install/upgrade pedestrian ramps that 
meet current standards along: 

• Eyster Boulevard from SR 519 (Fiske           
Boulevard) to Murrell Road; and 

• Murrell Road from Study Area 
Boundary to Barton Boulevard. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$165,000 to 
$190,000 

City of Rockledge 

KM-8 

Eyster 
Boulevard 
from SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
to Murrell 
Road 

Conduct a speed study and if justified, 
reduce the speed limit along Eyster 
Boulevard to 30 MPH. Implement raised 
crosswalks and/or speed humps to 
reduce vehicle speeds and provide places 
for pedestrians and bicyclists to cross 
Eyster Boulevard. 

Traffic 
Calming/ 
Crossing 

Long-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Conduct Speed 
Study 

City of Rockledge 

KM-9 
School 
Campus 

Restripe high-visibility crosswalk at 
northern school driveway along SR 519 
(Fiske Boulevard) where sidewalks are 
present. 

Crossing Maintenance <$10,000 FDOT 

KM-
10 

SR 519 Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& Eyster 
Boulevard 

Implement a pedestrian 
scramble/Barnes’ Dance to provide an 
all-pedestrian phase during the 
afternoon peak-period. This will allow 
the large number of bicyclists and 
pedestrians to clear the intersection 
during one cycle. Also add a leading 
pedestrian interval (LPI) during the 
morning and afternoon peak-periods to 
increase driver’s awareness of 
pedestrians and bicyclists crossing the 
intersection. 

Sign/Signal Maintenance Maintenance FDOT 

KM-
11 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& Eyster 
Boulevard 

Implement “No Right Turn on Red” and 
LED “Turning Vehicles Yield to 
Pedestrians” signage at the northbound 
and westbound right turn movements 
during morning and afternoon drop-
off/pick-up times. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$30,000 to 
$40,000 

FDOT 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

KM-
12 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 

Conduct a school zone analysis to 
determine if a school zone is justified 
along SR 519 (Fiske Boulevard) near the 
school campus. If justified, add flashing 
beacon signage along SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard). Restripe pavement markings 
and add advance school zone warning 
signs. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 

Further Study 
Required for 
School Zone 
Analysis 

FDOT 

KM-
13 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& Eyster 
Boulevard 

Expand the landing area in the northeast 
corner of the intersection to provide 
more space for pedestrians and bicyclists 
waiting to cross the intersection. 
Construct a railing along the curb to 
prevent pedestrians and bicyclists from 
entering the intersection while waiting 
to cross. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$25,000 to 
$30,000 

FDOT 

Hans Christian Andersen Elementary School  

AE-1 

Pedestrian 
and Bicyclist 
Entrance to 
School 
Campus 

Widen the sidewalk into the school 
campus to provide more space for 
pedestrians and bicyclists that enter the 
school campus. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$45,000 to 
$55,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools, City of 
Rockledge, & FDOT 

AE-2 
School 
Campus 

Add signage restricting access to 
northern driveway and enforcement to 
force parents to drop-off/pick-up their 
student in the parent drop-off/pick-up 
loop. 

Sign/Signal & 
Enforcement 

Near-Term <$10,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools & City of 
Rockledge Police 
Department 

AE-3 
Levitt 
Parkway 

Add sidewalk on the north side of Levitt 
Parkway from Kara Circle to Murrell 
Road. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$105,000 to 
$120,000 

City of Rockledge 

AE-4 
Murrell 
Road 

Fill sidewalk gap prioritized in the 2019 
SCTPO Bicycle & Pedestrian Master Plan 
on the east side of Murrell Road from 
just north of Barnes Boulevard to Gus 
Hipp Boulevard. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$315,000 to 
$370,000 

City of Rockledge 

AE-5 

Roy Wall 
Boulevard, 
Levitt 
Parkway, 
and Murrell 
Road 

 
Install/upgrade pedestrian ramps that 
meet current standards along: 

• Roy Wall Boulevard from SR 519 
(Fiske Boulevard) to Murrell Road; 

• Levitt Parkway from SR 519 (Fiske 

• Boulevard) to Murrell Road; and 

• Murrell Road from Barnes Boulevard 
to Eyster Boulevard. 

 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$170,000 to 
$200,000 

City of Rockledge 



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

AE-6 
Genevieve 
Avenue 

Add sidewalk on both sides of Genevieve 
Avenue from Martha Lee Avenue to SR 
519 (Fiske Boulevard). 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$260,000 to 
$300,000 

Brevard County 

AE-7 
School 
Campus 

Add high-visibility crosswalks at school 
driveways where sidewalks are present. 

Crossing Maintenance <$10,000 FDOT 

AE-8 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& Gladiola 
Circle/ 
Second 
Southern-
most School 
Campus 
Driveway 

Restrict left turns at the intersection, add 
a pork-chop median along Gladiola 
Circle/School Campus Driveway, and add 
a spot median along SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard). This reduces the vehicle-to-
vehicle conflict points by 30 and vehicle-
to-pedestrian and bicycle conflict points 
by 3. 

Roadway Near-Term 
$60,000 to 
$65,000 

FDOT 

AE-9 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& Levitt 
Parkway/ 
Lakemoor 
Boulevard 

Conduct a midblock crossing study at the 
south leg of the intersection. If justified, 
add a midblock crossing with a 
Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon (PHB) or 
pedestrian signal and center median to 
provide a crossing opportunity for 
students walking and biking to/from 
school and accessing Larry L. Schultz Park 
to cross SR 519 (Fiske Boulevard). Add 
another crossing guard for the 
movement across SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard). 

Crossing/ 
Enforcement 

Long-Term 

Further Study 
Required for 
Midblock Crossing 
Study 

FDOT & City of 
Rockledge Police 
Department 

AE-
10 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& Pedestrian 
Crossing Just 
South of 
Genevieve 
Avenue 

Conduct a signal timing study to evaluate 
the feasibility of increasing the 
pedestrian crossing time to allow all 
bicyclists and pedestrians to cross during 
one cycle during the afternoon peak 
period and reducing the cycle length. 

Sign/Signal Maintenance 

Further Study 
Required to 
Determine Signal 
Timing 

FDOT 

AE-
11 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 

Conduct a school zone analysis to 
determine if a school zone is justified 
along SR 519 (Fiske Boulevard) near the 
school campus. If justified, add flashing 
beacon signage along SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard). Restripe pavement markings 
and add advance school zone warning 
signs. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Conduct School 
Zone Analysis 

FDOT 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

Golfview Elementary Magnet School  

GE-1 
School 
Campus 

Consider improving school security by 
installing an interior fence around the 
school buildings so that if anyone 
breaches the exterior fence, they will not 
have access to the school buildings. 
Leave the gate at the southern driveway 
to the school campus open throughout 
the school day to provide for deliveries 
and reduce queueing on SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard) during parent pick-up times. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Evaluate School 
Security System 

Brevard Public 
Schools 

GE-2 
School 
Campus 

In the afternoon peak-period open the 
gate at 1:30 PM to reduce queueing on 
SR 519 (Fiske Boulevard). 

Maintenance Maintenance None 
Brevard Public 
Schools 

GE-3 
School 
Campus 

Add more paved staff parking and 
lighting at the southeast corner of the 
school campus. 

Roadway Long-Term 
$275,000 to 
$325,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools 

GE-4 
School 
Campus 

Enhance pavement markings and add 
signage to discourage wrong way driving 
behavior at the two drop-off/pick-up 
loops. 

Sign/Signal Maintenance <$10,000 
Brevard Public 
Schools 

GE-5 
St. Andrews 
Drive 

Fill sidewalk gaps on the north side of St. 
Andrews Drive from Wentworth Circle to 
Naples Circle and on the south side of St. 
Andrews Drive from Wentworth Circle to 
SR 519 (Fiske Boulevard). 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$365,000 to 
$430,000 

City of Rockledge 

GE-6 
St. Andrews 
Drive 

Add flashing beacon signage for the 
school zone along St. Andrews Drive. 
Restripe pavement markings, add 
advance school zone warning signs, and 
add “End School Zone” signage.  

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$30,000 to 
$40,000 

City of Rockledge 

GE-7 

Barton 
Boulevard & 
Barrington 
Circle 

Add a rapid rectangular flashing beacon 
(RRFB) at the existing crosswalk. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$45,000 to 
$60,000 

City of Rockledge 



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

GE-8 

Barton 
Boulevard 
and St. 
Andrews 
Drive 

 
Install/upgrade pedestrian ramps to 
meet current standards along: 

• Barton Boulevard from Bluegrass 
Lane to US 1; and 

• St. Andrews Drive from just west of 
Naples Circle to SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard). 

 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$100,000 to 
$120,000 

City of Rockledge & 
FDOT 

GE-9 
School 
Campus 

Add high-visibility crosswalks at school 
driveways. 

Crossing Maintenance <$10,000 FDOT 

GE-
10 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& St. 
Andrews 
Drive 

Conduct a signal timing study to evaluate 
the feasibility of increasing the 
pedestrian crossing time to allow all 
bicyclists and pedestrians to cross. 

Sign/Signal Maintenance 
Further Study 
Required for Signal 
Timing Study 

FDOT 

GE-
11 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& Northern 
and 
Southern 
School 
Campus 
Driveways 

Restrict left turn traffic at the northern 
school driveway by: 

• Installing a traffic separator in the SR 
519 (Fiske Boulevard) median 
between the inside southbound 
travel lane and the northbound left 
turn lane at St. Andrews Drive; 

• Constructing a “porkchop” island for 
the northernmost driveway, forcing 
vehicles to make a right turn only;  

• Recirculating the bus/daycare 
van/Pre-K loop back through the staff 
parking area and loop those vehicles 
to exit out of the middle driveway if 
they want to left turn onto SR 519 
(Fiske Boulevard); and 

• Widening the roadway leading 
from/to the middle driveway so it can 
accommodate two-way traffic, 
including the wider turning 
movements for buses.   

 
Employ two crossing guards at the 
middle driveway to facilitate the left turn 
movement. 

Roadway/ 
Enforcement 

Near-Term 
Further Study 
Required for 
Roadway Design 

Brevard Public 
Schools, City of 
Rockledge Police 
Department, & 
FDOT 

GE-
12 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 

Add “No Parking or Standing” signage on 
the east side of SR 519 (Fiske Boulevard) 
from Palmer Street to the southern 
driveway to the school 

Sign/Signal Maintenance <$10,000 FDOT 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

GE-
13 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 

 
Conduct a school zone analysis to 
determine if a school zone is justified 
along SR 519 (Fiske Boulevard) near the 
school campus. If justified, add flashing 
beacon signage along SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard). Restripe pavement markings 
and add advance school zone warning 
signs. 
 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 

Further Study 
Required for 
School Zone 
Analysis 

FDOT 

Ronald McNair Magnet Middle School  

MM-
1 

School 
Campus 

Restripe crosswalks on the school  
campus to be high-visibility. Add stop  
bar with “Stop Here for Pedestrian”  
signage before the middle crosswalk  
in the parent drop-off/pick-up loop. 

Crossing Maintenance <$10,000 
Brevard Public 
Schools 

MM-
2 

School 
Campus 

Restrict access at the eastern  
driveway to the school campus to  
only allow buses to enter with “Bus  
Only” signage and add a stop bar  
across the driveway. Staff parking  
on the east side of campus must  
enter the school campus through  
the western driveway. Remove the  
pavement markings directing traffic  
south from the western driveway. 

School 
Circulation 

Maintenance <$10,000 
Brevard Public 
Schools 

MM-
3 

School 
Campus 

Restrict five of the parking spaces on  
the west side of the school campus  
to “visitor only” to provide a space  
for visitors to park once entering the  
western school driveway. 

School 
Circulation 

Maintenance <$10,000 
Brevard Public 
Schools 

MM-
4 

School 
Campus 

Add more paved staff parking where  
the grass area currently exists on the  
east side north of where the current  
staff parking ends. 

Roadway Near-Term 
$30,000 to 
$35,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools 

MM-
5 

School 
Campus 

Add high-visibility crosswalk across  
the western school driveway. 

Crossing Maintenance <$10,000 City of Rockledge 

MM-
6 

Rosa L Jones 
Drive & SR 
519 (Fiske 
Boulevard) 

Add another crossing guard at Rosa L 
Jones Drive & SR 519 (Fiske Boulevard). 

Enforcement Near-Term Enforcement 
City of Rockledge 
Police Department 



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

MM-
7 

Rosa L Jones 
Drive 

Fill sidewalk gap on the south side of 
Rosa L Jones Drive from the eastern 
school driveway to US 1. Add a high-
visibility crosswalk across the eastern 
school driveway. 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$280,000 to 
$330,000 

City of Rockledge & 
City of Cocoa 

MM-
8 

Rosa L Jones 
Drive 

Conduct a speed study and if justified, 
implement speed humps along Rosa L 
Jones Drive from SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard) to US 1. 

Traffic 
Calming 

Long-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Perform Speed 
Study 

City of Rockledge & 
City of Cocoa 

MM-
9 

Rosa L Jones 
Drive 

Install/upgrade pedestrian ramps that 
meet current standards along Rosa L 
Jones Drive from SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard) to US 1. 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$50,000 to 
$60,000 

City of Rockledge & 
City of Cocoa 

MM-
10 

Rosa L Jones 
Drive 

Remove debris and widen sidewalks 
along Rosa L Jones Drive from SR 519 
(Fiske Boulevard) to US 1. 

Maintenance/
Sidewalk 

Maintenance/
Near-Term 

Maintenance/ 
Further Study 
Required to 
Determine 
Sidewalk 
Improvements 

City of Rockledge & 
City of Cocoa 

MM-
11 

Rosa L Jones 
Drive 

Fill bicycle facility gap prioritized in the 
2019 Space Coast TPO Bicycle & 
Pedestrian Master Plan on Rosa L Jones 
Drive from SR 519 (Fiske Boulevard) to 
US 1. 

Roadway Long-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Determine 
Appropriate 
Bicycle Facility 

City of Rockledge & 
City of Cocoa 

MM-
12 

Rosa L Jones 
Drive & 
Johnson 
Street 

Restripe faded crosswalks to high-
visibility crosswalks. 

Crossing Maintenance <$10,000 
City of Rockledge & 
City of Cocoa 

MM-
13 

Rosa L Jones 
Drive, Blake 
Avenue, 
Johnson 
Street, and 
Wilson 
Avenue 

Add flashing beacon signage at school 
zones along Rosa L Jones Drive, Blake 
Avenue, Johnson Street, and Wilson 
Avenue. Restripe pavement markings, 
add advance school zone warning signs, 
and add “End School Zone” signage. 
Remove redundant flashing beacon 
signage at the intersection of Rosa L 
Jones Drive & Johnson Street. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$70,000 to 
$80,000 

City of Rockledge & 
City of Cocoa 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

MM-
14 

Clearlake 
Road 

Fill bicycle facility gap prioritized in the 
2019 Space Coast TPO Bicycle & 
Pedestrian Master Plan on Clearlake 
Road from Pluckebaum Road to SR 520 
(King Street).  

Roadway Long-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Determine 
Appropriate 
Bicycle Facility 

Brevard County 

MM-
15 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& Rosa L 
Jones Drive 

Add northbound and southbound left 
turn signal heads along SR 519 (Fiske 
Boulevard).  

Sign/Signal Near-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Determine Signal 
Head Design 

FDOT 

MM-
16 

SR 519 
(Fiske 
Boulevard) 
& Rosa L 
Jones Drive 

Consider implementing pedestrian 
friendly signal timing countermeasures 
including protected left turn phasing, a 
leading pedestrian interval (LPI), rest in 
walk, restricting right turn on red 
movements, adding 
protected/permissive left turn phasing, 
etc. Fix the loose railing and remove 
extra concrete at the southeast corner of 
the intersection. Fix the broken 
pedestrian signal at the southwest 
corner of the intersection.  

Sign/Signal Near-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Evaluate Signal 
Retiming 
Measures 

FDOT 

Cocoa High School  

CH-1 

Staff/Visitor
/Dual 
Enrollment 
Student 
Parking Lot 
in Front of 
School 

Add parking blocks to force drivers to 
navigate through the full loop to reduce 
queueing on Tiger Trail and help 
formalize the parent drop-off/pick-up 
loop. Also, remove the 5 middle parking 
spaces at the eastern end of the lot to 
formalize the loop “turn around” point. 
Provide signage indicating the “turn 
around” point. 

School 
Circulation 

Near-Term 
$50,000 to 
$60,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools 

CH-2 

Southwest 
Corner of 
School 
Campus at 
the Band 
Practice 
Area and 
Main 
Entrance to 
the School 
Campus  

Add bicycle racks. Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$60,000 to 
$70,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools 



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

CH-3 

Southwest 
Corner of 
School 
Campus at 
the Band 
Practice 
Area  

Construct sidewalk along the north side 
of Tiger Trail along the Band Practice 
Area to provide a facility for bicyclists 
and pedestrians to enter the school 
campus. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$70,000 to 
$80,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools & City of 
Cocoa 

CH-4 

Southwest 
Corner of 
School 
Campus at 
the Band 
Practice 
Area  

Reduce the southern driveway width to 
better channelize traffic and reduce 
conflicts between vehicles, buses, 
bicyclists, and pedestrians. 

Roadway Near-Term 
$15,000 to 
$20,000 

City of Cocoa 

CH-5 

Midblock 
Crossings at 
Tiger Trail & 
Entrance to 
Football 
Stadium and 
Range Road 
& Cocoa Bay 
Boulevard 

In the near-term, add RRFB signage to 
increase visibility of pedestrian and 
bicyclist crossings. In the long-term, 
conduct a speed study and if justified, 
implement raised midblock crossings to 
reduce vehicles speeds. 

Crossing 
Near-
Term/Long-
Term 

$100,000 to 
$120,000 (Near-
Term) / $100,000 
to $120,000 (Long-
Term) 

City of Cocoa 

CH-6 
Tiger Trail & 
Range Road   

Conduct a speed study and if justified, 
implement a raised intersection to slow 
driver speeds and alert motorists of 
pedestrian and bicyclist crossings. 

Traffic 
Calming 

Long-Term 
$30,000 to 
$40,000 

City of Cocoa 

CH-7 
Main School 
Entrance 

Fix the broken railing in front of drainage 
outlet adjacent to the south side 
sidewalk on Tiger Trail across from the 
school entrance. 

Maintenance Maintenance Maintenance City of Cocoa 

CH-8 
Tiger Trail & 
Range Road   

Tighten turning radii at Tiger Trail & 
Range Road to reduce vehicle turning 
speeds. 

Traffic 
Calming 

Near-Term 
$200,000 to 
$235,000 

City of Cocoa 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

CH-9 

 
Range Road 
from Cocoa 
Bay 
Boulevard to 
South of 
Tiger Trail 
and Tiger 
Trail from 
Range Road 
to Just West 
of Entrance 
to Eastern 
Florida State 
College 
(EFSC) 
 

Add flashing beacon signage at school 
zones along Range Road and Tiger Trail. 
Restripe pavement markings and add 
advance school zone warning signs. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$45,000 to 
$50,000 

City of Cocoa 

CH-
10 

Space Coast 
Area Transit 
Stops 
Adjacent to 
School 
Campus 

Bring Space Coast Area Transit stop 
adjacent to the school campus up to ADA 
standards based on recommendations 
from the 2018 Space Coast Area Transit 
Bus Stop Accessibility Study. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 

$14,100 (2018 
Cost Estimate from 
the Space Coast 
Area Transit Bus 
Stop Accessibility 
Study) 

City of Cocoa 

CH-
11 

Tiger Trail/ 
Rosetine 
Street and 
Range Road/ 
Michigan 
Avenue 

Install/upgrade pedestrian ramps that 
meet current standards along Tiger 
Trail/Rosetine Street and Range 
Road/Michigan Avenue within the study 
area. 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$75,000 to 
$90,000 

City of Cocoa & 
Brevard County 

CH-
12 

Tiger Trail/ 
Rosetine 
Street and 
Range 
Road/Michig
an Avenue 

Remove overgrown grass from the 
sidewalk and upgrade sidewalks to meet 
current standards along Tiger 
Trail/Rosetine Street and Range 
Road/Michigan Avenue within the study 
area. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 

Maintenance/ 
Further Study 
Required to 
Determine 
Improvements 
Needed to 
Sidewalks 

City of Cocoa & 
Brevard County 

CH-
13 

Tiger Trail/ 
Rosetine 
Street and 
Range 
Road/Michig
an Avenue 

Fill sidewalk gaps and reconstruct 
segments that do not meet current 
standards on both sides of the road 
along Tiger Trail/Rosetine Street and 
Range Road/Michigan Avenue within the 
study area. Add high-visibility crosswalks 
parallel to these roadways at 
unsignalized intersections and at school 
driveways. 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$1,100,000 to 
$1,200,000 

City of Cocoa & 
Brevard County 



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

CH-
14 

Rosetine 
Street 

In the near-term, add crosswalks with 
RRFBs across Rosetine Street at the 
western leg of Roger Street, Walter 
Street, and the eastern entrance to EFSC 
to provide a crossing opportunity for 
students walking and biking. In the long-
term, conduct a speed study and if 
justified, implement raised crosswalks to 
reduce vehicle speeds. 

Crossing 
Near-
Term/Long-
Term 

$90,000 to 
$110,000 (Near-
Term)/ $110,000 
to $130,000 (Long-
Term) 

Brevard County 

CH-
15 

SR 501 
(Clearlake 
Road) & 
Rosetine 
Street 

Conduct a traffic signal operation review 
to improve pedestrian crossing safety. 
Consider implementing pedestrian 
friendly signal timing countermeasures 
including protected left turn phasing, a 
leading pedestrian interval (LPI), rest in 
walk, etc. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Determine Signal 
Timing Strategies 

Brevard County & 
FDOT 

CH-
16 

Parent Drop-
Off/Pick-Up 
Loop 

Add enforcement during the afternoon 
peak-hour to help direct traffic to reduce 
congestion and help manage conflicts 
between vehicles, pedestrians, and 
bicyclists at the main entrance to the 
school. Open the gate in the afternoon 
peak-hour and direct bicyclist and 
pedestrian traffic through the gate. 

School 
Circulation 

Near-Term Enforcement 
City of Cocoa Police 
Department 

Endeavour Elementary School  

EE-1 
School 
Campus 

Add a bicycle rack on the west side of 
the school campus to serve students 
entering via Broadcast Court. 

Bicycle 
Facility 

Near-Term 
$60,000 to 
$70,000 

Brevard Public 
Schools 

EE-2 
Pineda 
Street & A 
Street 

Employ two crossing guards at Pineda 
Street & A Street to provide a safer 
crossing for pedestrians and bicyclists 
entering/exiting the school campus. 

Enforcement Maintenance Enforcement 
City of Cocoa Police 
Department 

EE-3 
Pineda 
Street 

 
Fill sidewalk gaps on west side of Pineda 
Street from Peachtree Street to the 
northern school entrance. Add high-
visibility crosswalks at school driveways 
and public roadways where a sidewalk is 
present. Employ two additional crossing 
guards at the two northern school 
driveways. 
 

Sidewalk/ 
Crossing/ 
Enforcement 

Near-Term 
$550,000 to 
$650,000 

City of Cocoa & City 
of Cocoa Police 
Department 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

EE-4 
Pineda 
Street 

Add school zone pavement markings, 
advance school zone warning signs, and 
“End School Zone” signage at the existing 
school zone on Pineda Street near the 
school entrance.  

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$16,000 to 
$20,000 

City of Cocoa 

EE-5 

Pineda 
Street & 
School 
Entrance, 
Pineda 
Street & A 
Street, 
Peachtree 
Street & 
Pineda 
Street, 
Peachtree & 
Varr 
Avenue, 
Peachtree 
Street & 
Pineapple 
Avenue, and 
Peachtree 
Street & 
Blake 
Avenue 

Add RRFBs at existing crosswalks. Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$180,000 to 
$210,000 

City of Cocoa 

EE-6 
Pineda 
Street &  
A Street 

Restripe crosswalks to be high-visibility 
crosswalks. 

Crossing Maintenance <$10,000 City of Cocoa 

EE-7 
Pineda 
Street 

Conduct a speed study and if justified, 
implement speed humps, raised 
intersections, and/or raised crossings 
along Pineda Street from Peachtree 
Street to Dixon Boulevard. 

Traffic 
Calming 

Near-
Term/Long-
Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Perform Speed 
Study 

City of Cocoa 



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

EE-8 

School 
Street, Lake 
Drive, Fiske 
Boulevard, 
and 
Peachtree 
Street 

Fill sidewalk gaps prioritized in the 2019 
SCTPO Bicycle & Pedestrian Master Plan 
on: 

• School Street from SR 501 (Clearlake 
Road) to Wilson Avenue; 

• Lake Drive from SR 501 (Clearlake 
Road) to SR 520 (King Street); 

• Fiske Boulevard from School Street to 
Park Drive; and 

• Peachtree Street from SR 501 
(Clearlake Road) to Pineda Street. 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
Further Study 
Required to 
Evaluate Drainage 

City of Cocoa 

EE-9 

School 
Street, Lake 
Drive, Fiske 
Boulevard, 
and 
Peachtree 
Street 

Fill bicycle facility gaps prioritized in the 
2019 SCTPO Bicycle & Pedestrian Master 
Plan on: 

• School Street from SR 501 (Clearlake 
Road) to Wilson Avenue; 

• Lake Drive from SR 501 (Clearlake 
Road) to SR 520 (King Street); 

• Fiske Boulevard from SR 520 (King 
Street) to Dixon Boulevard; and 

• Peachtree Street from SR 501 
(Clearlake Road) to Pineda Street. 

Bicycle 
Facility 

Long-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Determine Bicycle 
Facility Type 

City of Cocoa 

EE-10 

School 
Street, 
Peachtree 
Street, Fiske 
Boulevard, 
Pineda 
Street, and 
Alamanda 
Lane 

 
Install/upgrade pedestrian ramps that 
meet current standards along: 

• School Street from Pineda Street to 
Wilson Avenue; 

• Peachtree Street from Pineda Street 
to US 1; 

• Fiske Boulevard from SR 520 (King 
Street) to Dixon Boulevard; 

• Pineda Street from Peachtree Street 
to Dixon Boulevard; and  

• Alamanda Lane from Pineda Street to 
Fiske Boulevard. 
 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$460,000 to 
$540,000 

City of Cocoa 

EE-11 

Lake Drive 
from SR 501 
(Clearlake 
Road) to SR 
520 (King 
Street) 

Conduct a corridor planning study along 
Lake Drive to improve bicyclist and 
pedestrian safety and mobility. Conduct 
an Intersection Control Evaluation (ICE) 
study at the following intersections to 
determine if an alternative intersection 
configuration can improve driver safety 
and provide safe pedestrian and bicyclist 
crossing opportunities: 

• Lake Drive & School Street; 

• Lake Drive & Dora Street/Fern Street; 

• Lake Drive & Peachtree Street; and  

• Lake Drive & Varr Avenue & SR 520 
(King Street). 

Roadway Near-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Perform Corridor 
Planning and ICE 
Study 

City of Cocoa & 
FDOT 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

EE-12 
Pineda 
Street 

Replace burnt out light bulbs on Pineda 
Street. 

Maintenance Maintenance Maintenance 
Florida Power and 
Light 

Saturn Elementary School  

SE-1 
School 
Campus 

Flip the parent drop-off/pick-up loop to 
be on the south side of the school and 
the bus loop to be on the north side of 
the school:  

• Southern proposed parent drop-
off/pick-up loop: Widen the 
entrance/exit driveway and roadway 
width to comfortably accommodate 2 
vehicles side-by-side. Extend the loop 
further to the east to provide more 
queue storage for vehicles. Open the 
proposed parent drop-off/pick-up 
loop gate at 7:00 AM and 1:30 PM to 
reduce queueing along Range Road 
prior to school start and dismissal 
times. Evaluate the drainage impacts 
of the swale located on the south 
side of the school property just east 
of the loop. 

• Northern proposed bus loop: Widen 
the entrance/exit driveway width to 
comfortably accommodate 2 buses 
side-by-side. Potentially remove 
parking spaces near the turnaround 
point at the east end of the parking 
lot and near the entrance/exit 
driveway to accommodate bus 
turning movements. Due to the 
northern bus loop area still having 
staff/visitor/parent parking, there will 
need to be signage restricting vehicle 
access from 7:15 AM to 8:00 AM and 
from 2:00 PM to 2:35 PM. 

 

School 
Circulation/ 
Roadway 

Long-Term 
Further Study 
Required 

Brevard Public 
Schools 

SE-2 
School 
Campus 

Open the gate on the north side of the 
school to allow students/parents to walk 
on the continuous sidewalk connected 
from the roadway onto the school 
property and encourage them to use the 
marked crosswalk across the northern 
school driveway.  

Maintenance Maintenance Maintenance 
Brevard Public 
Schools 

SE-3 Range Road 
Increase the frequency of landscaping 
and maintenance in front of school 
property to cut the vegetation. 

Maintenance Maintenance Maintenance 
Brevard Public 
Schools & Brevard 
County 



 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

SE-4 

Range Road 
& Palm 
Drive, Range 
Road & 
Stratford 
Drive, Lake 
Drive West 
of Wenner 
Way, and 
Lake Drive & 
Woods Lake 
Drive 

Add RRFBs, in-street pedestrian crossing 
signage, and pedestrian lighting at the 
existing crosswalks. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$90,000 to 
$110,000 

Brevard County 

SE-5 

Range Road 
from Dianne 
Drive to 
Delys Street 

Create one continuous school zone from 
Dianne Drive to Delys Street by including 
the roadway segment from Palm Drive to 
Palmetto Drive in the Range Road school 
zone. Add school zone pavement 
markings, “Speeding Fines Doubled”, and 
“End School Zone” signage.  

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$10,000 to 
$20,000 

Brevard County 

SE-6 
School 
Campus 
Driveways 

Restripe faded crosswalks to high-
visibility crosswalks where sidewalks are 
present. 

Crossing Maintenance <$10,000 Brevard County 

SE-7 

Range Road 
from SR 520 
(King Street) 
to Tiger Trail 

Fill sidewalk gap on the west side of the 
roadway. 

Sidewalk Long-Term 
$1,300,000 to 
$1,525,000 

Brevard County & 
City of Cocoa 

SE-8 
Range Road 
and Lake 
Drive 

Fill bicycle facility gaps prioritized in the 
2019 SCTPO Bicycle & Pedestrian Master 
Plan on: 

• Range Road from SR 520 (King Street) 
to Tiger Trail; and  

• Lake Drive from Cox Road to SR 501 
(Clearlake Road). 

 

Bicycle 
Facility 

Long-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Determine Bicycle 
Facility Type 

Brevard County & 
City of Cocoa 

SE-9 
Range Road 
and Lake 
Drive 

Install/upgrade pedestrian ramps that 
meet current standards along: 

• Range Road from SR 520 (King Street) 
to Tiger Trail; and 

• Lake Drive from Cox Road to SR 501 
(Clearlake Road). 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$250,000 to 
$290,000 

Brevard County & 
City of Cocoa 

Cambridge Elementary School  

CE-1 
School 
Campus 

Restripe high-visibility crosswalk. Crossing Maintenance <$10,000 
Brevard Public 
Schools 



 
 

 
 

No. Location Recommendation Type Time-Frame Cost Estimate Responsible Agency 

CE-2 
School 
Campus 

Update stop signage and restripe stop 
bars and markings. 

Sign/Signal Maintenance <$10,000 
Brevard Public 
Schools 

CE-3 
School 
Campus 

Restripe faded directional arrows in the 
one-way car loop. 

Maintenance Maintenance <$10,000 
Brevard Public 
Schools 

CE-4 

Western 
Fence of 
School 
Campus 

Maintain vegetation along the western 
fence on School Campus. 

Maintenance Maintenance Maintenance 
Brevard Public 
Schools 

CE-5 
School 
Campus 

Reconstruct the speed bumps on the 
school campus. 

Roadway Near-Term 
Further Study 
Required to Design 
Speed Bumps 

Brevard Public 
Schools 

CE-6 

SR 501 
(Clearlake 
Road) & 
Michigan 
Avenue 

Employ two additional crossing guards at 
SR 501 (Clearlake Road) & Michigan 
Avenue. 

Enforcement Near-Term Enforcement 
City of Cocoa Police 
Department 

CE-7 

Pineda 
Street, Tate 
Street, 
Cambridge 
Drive, Yale 
Lane, and 
Harvard 
Lane 

Fill sidewalk gaps on:  

• The west side of Pineda Street from 
Dixon Boulevard to Vanderbilt Lane; 

• The south side of Tate Street from SR 
501 (Clearlake Road) to Cambridge 
Drive; 

• The east side of Cambridge Drive 
from Harvard Drive to the Southwest 
School Entrance/Exit; 

• Both sides of Yale Lane from 
Cambridge Drive to Pineda Street; 
and 

• Both sides of Harvard Drive from 
Cambridge Drive to Pineda Street. 

 
Add high-visibility crosswalks at cross-
street locations. 

Sidewalk/ 
Crossing 

Long-Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Evaluate Drainage 
Potential Impacts 

City of Cocoa 

CE-8 

Pineda 
Street and 
Tate Street 
& 
Cambridge 
Drive 

Add school zone pavement markings, 
advance school zone warning signs, 
flashing beacon signage, and “End School 
Zone” signage at the existing school zone 
on Pineda Street from Yale Lane to the 
Southeast School Entrance/Car Loop 
Entrance and at Tate Street & Cambridge 
Drive. 

Sign/Signal Near-Term 
$70,000 to 
$80,000 

City of Cocoa 
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CE-9 

Pineda 
Street and 
Point Drive/ 
Cambridge 
Drive 

Conduct a speed study and if justified, 
implement speed humps and/or raised 
crossings/intersections along:  

• Pineda Street from Dixon Boulevard 
to Southeast School Entrance; and  

• Point Drive/Cambridge Drive from 
Dixon Boulevard to the Southwest 
School Entrance. 

Traffic 
Calming 

Near-
Term/Long-
Term 

Further Study 
Required to 
Perform Speed 
Study 

City of Cocoa 

CE-
10 

Tate Street, 
Cambridge 
Drive, and 
Pineda 
Street 

Install/upgrade pedestrian ramps that 
meet current standards along:  

• Tate Street from SR 501 (Clearlake 
Road) to Cambridge Drive; 

• Cambridge Drive from Harvard Drive 
to Southwest School Entrance; and  

• Pineda Street from Dixon Boulevard 
to Southwest School Entrance. 

Sidewalk Near-Term 
$400,000 to 
$470,000 

City of Cocoa 

CE-
11 

Cambridge 
Drive and 
Rosetine/ 
Tate Street 

Conduct a drainage analysis on:  

• Cambridge Drive from Harvard  

• Drive to the Southwest School  

• Entrance; 

• Pineda Street from Dixon  

• Boulevard to Vanderbilt Lane; 

• Vanderbilt Lane from  

• Cambridge Drive to Pineda  

• Street; and 

• Rosetine Street/Tate Street from  

• Walter Street to Cambridge  

• Drive. 

Roadway Near-Term 
Further Study 
Required for 
Drainage Analysis 

City of Cocoa 



 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix B: Safe Routes to School Program 
  



 

 
 

This section documents federal, national non-profit, and state-level SRTS programs. 

Federal Programs  
Safe Routes to School (SRTS) is a nation-wide movement aimed at increasing the number of 

children that walk or bike to school. SRTS programs fund planning and implementation of 

projects, programs, and policies that promote safe bicycle and pedestrian access to schools. The 

SRTS Program was established in the fall of 2005 as part of Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient 

Transportation Equity Act (SAFETEA-LU) legislation, which created funding for the State 

Departments of Transportation to establish and administer SRTS Programs. The MAP-21 

Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funded the program from 2013 to 2014. Fixing 

America’s Surface Transportation Act (FAST) of 2015 reinforced the SRTS program through TAP 

funding. Federal funding from the FAST Act expired in 2020 and funding for the State of Florida 

was renewed by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). In 2021, the Infrastructure 

Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) restarted the SRTS program and expanded it to include High 

Schools. The program is currently funded through the Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) 

program and includes $1 billion per year to address roadway safety concerns. 

The two types of projects eligible for Federal funding include infrastructure improvements and 

non-infrastructure programs such as education and enforcement initiatives. In addition to 

funding these types of projects, money is allocated to the creation of entities responsible for the 

coordination of these initiatives including a SRTS Coordinator, the National SRTS clearinghouse, 

and the SRTS task force.  

National and Non-Profit Initiatives 
U.S. DOT and FHWA established the 

National Center for Safe Routes to School 

(National Center) for bicycle and 

pedestrian research and tools. The National 

Center is a leading agency for SRTS research 

and development in the United States. 

Using research-based evidence and 

professional development tools, training, 

and technical support, the National Center 

assists communities in creating a better 

environment for pedestrians and bicyclists. Initiatives undertaken by the National Center include 

the SRTS Program, Walk to School Day, Bike to School Day, and Vision Zero for Youth.  



 
 

 
 

The National Center works closely with the Bicycle and Pedestrian Information Center (PBIC) for 

research efforts, including the creation of a national guidance for establishing SRTS programs. 

The SRTS guide outlines the following eight steps to establish a successful program: 

1. Bringing together stakeholders to discuss their concerns, interests, and the opportunities 

regarding SRTS in their communities. 

2. Holding a kick-off meeting with stakeholders to establish a vision and action items for an 

SRTS program. 

3. Collecting data to identify existing conditions and to establish a benchmark to track future 

progress. 

4. Brainstorming solutions to existing issues with various stakeholders, including immediate 

short-term solutions to garner momentum and enthusiasm for the program. 

5. Planning the program by establishing a timeline for implementation, and by creating 

strategies to refine the program over time. 

6. Identifying funding sources to sustain the SRTS program. 

• Federal funding sources can include latest SAFETEA-LU (including funds 

allocated to SRTS), Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality, Surface 

Transportation Program, Recreational Trail Program, and other similar sources 

with dedicated funds for active transportation improvements. 

• State-led SRTS programs. 

• Health and physical activity funds. 

• Local jurisdiction funding for improvements to bicycle and pedestrian facilities. 

• Private funds through sources such as developers, non-profits, and 

philanthropies. 

7. Hosting regular events that showcase the SRTS program. 

• Programs such as International Walk to School Day or Walking Wednesday are 

a great way to showcase the SRTS program.  

8. Evaluating the results of the SRTS program will highlight what areas of the program are 

working well and which need to be improved. Strategies that will ensure the long-term 

success of the Program include the following:  

• Identifying program champion(s). 

• Publicizing all the successes of the program and creating strong marketing 

campaigns to increase awareness about the program. 

• Encouraging broader policy changes that support children walking and 

bicycling to school. 

• Establishing a permanent committee to oversee the SRTS Program. 

  



 

 
 

The non-profit organization Safe Routes Partnership is another nation-

wide organization working to advance policies for SRTS and the 

implementation of programs. The mission of the Safe Routes 

Partnership is to “advance safe walking and bicycling to and from 

schools, to improve the health and well-being of kids of all races, 

income levels and abilities and to foster the creation of healthy 

communities for everyone.” The Safe Routes Partnership’s 2022 

Strategic Roadmap outlines the long-term goals and organizational, operational, and 

programmatic strategies for the organization through community engagement/outreach, 

systems disruption/correction, and partnership/alliances.  

In 2022, the Safe Routes Partnership created state report cards which provide a look at how each 

state is supporting walking and biking for children and adults in the following categories: 

• Adoption of complete streets and active transportation policies and plans; 

• Use of federal and state funding for active transportation projects; 

• Use of SRTS funding and supportive practices; and 

• Promotion of active neighborhoods and schools. 

The State of Florida has an overall score of 146 out of 200 with strong SRSTS funding and 

supportive practices of active neighborhoods and schools.  

State-Level 
FDOT administers the SRTS Program in Florida. The Florida SRTS program’s 

mission is to enable and encourage children in grades kindergarten 

through high school, including those with disabilities, to walk and bike to 

school. The Florida SRTS program focuses on making walking and biking to 

school safer and more appealing, as well as to facilitate the planning, 

development, and implementation of projects that will improve safety and 

reduce traffic, fuel consumption, and improve air quality in the vicinity of schools. Between 2007 

and 2018, the Florida SRTS program dedicated over $130 million to projects that improve student 

safety. 

  



 
 

 
 

FDOT has developed a list of basic steps to follow when starting a local SRTS Program: 

• Bring together the right people that want to make walking and bicycling to school a 

realistic and safe alternative, including faculty, staff, parents, community leaders, and 

others that are also stakeholders in local SRTS programs. 

• Gather representatives from the “Five E’s” (emphasis areas):  

o Engineering – creating safe infrastructure around schools that reduce vehicular 

speeds and potential conflicts between motorists, pedestrians, and bicyclists are 

performed by a local county or city engineer. 

o Education – teachers are champions for children and can teach about the broad 

range of transportation choices, lifelong importance of bicycle and walking, and 

overall safety skills. 

o Encouragement – Parent Teacher Associations (PTAs) and school staff can plan 

and host events that promote walking and bicycling. 

o Enforcement – partnering with local law enforcement is important to ensure that 

traffic laws are obeyed around schools and initiating community enforcement like 

crossing guard programs. 

o Evaluation – a designated person or group of people should monitor and 

document outcomes and trends of the SRTS program to continually make 

improvements. 

• Hold a kick-off meeting to explain the SRTS program, establish vision, goals, and 

objectives as well as bring overall awareness to community members about the program. 

• Identify specific solutions to the problems uncovered during the information gathering 

and data collection process. 

• Create a student travel survey/plan that answers the questions of where students 

currently walk and bike, where students would walk and bike if they could, and what 

changes need to be made. This plan can identify short-term solutions for immediate 

implementation and longer-term solutions that require additional planning. 

• Regularly evaluate the program’s success regularly will highlight the effectiveness of 

each strategy created for the program and indicate those that need modification to 

improve the program. 

  



 

 
 

Another foremost resource available to help establish SRTS programs is the Florida SRTS Toolkit 

developed by the SRTS Program Initiative at the University of Florida. The toolkit includes the 

following components to establish an SRTS Program:  

• Establish a School Traffic Safety Task Force. 

• Include a bicycle and pedestrian safety component in the School Improvement Plan which 

includes identified safe routes, the roles and responsibilities of a safety committee, and 

an outline of a safety education curriculum. 

• Survey all the students in the school at the start of a project or SRTS program to 

understand the various transportation modes students use to go to and from schools. 

• Survey the built environment around the school to assess the condition of traffic, drop-

off locations, sidewalks, crossings, and the overall safety of the existing routes from 

students’ homes to schools. 

• Survey the parents to understand their attitudes toward SRTS programs and their 

concerns for allowing their child or children to walk or bike to school. 

• Draft a list of planned infrastructure and non-infrastructure improvements to present to 

the appropriate government entity for consideration of funding from various sources. 

• Host a bicycle and pedestrian safety-focused workshop for all faculty and staff at schools, 

including crossing guards and other employees involved with the safety of children 

traveling to and from school. 

• Host activities and events such as safety lessons for children, the Walking School Bus 

Program, and events like Walk to School Day as part of the SRTS program. 

Regular surveying of students, parents, faculty, and staff is important to understand the 

successes and shortfalls of a SRTS program and to continually enhance the program. The common 

types of projects eligible for funding under both the Federal and Florida guidelines include: 

• New sidewalks  

• Sidewalk widenings  

• Short pedestrian bridges 

• Bike lanes 

• Shared use paths 

• Bike parking - racks/shelters/lockers on school campuses 

• Crosswalks 

• Traffic signs and signals 

• Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon (PHB) or high intensity activated crosswalk beacon (HAWK) 

signals 



 
 

 
 

SCTPO Traffic Safety Program  
The SCTPO partners with communities to encourage safer behaviors from motorists, bicyclists, 

and pedestrians. These programs are part of the SCTPO's Vision Zero efforts, with the primary 

goal of eliminating roadway fatalities and serious injuries by educating all road users on state 

traffic laws and the safe use of transportation infrastructure. 

Some of the education programs offered by the SCTPO include:  

• Bicycle Rodeos  

• Safety Fairs and Exhibits  

• Bicycle helmet program in partnership with the Florida Pedestrian and Bicycling 

Safety Resource Center  

• Elementary and Middle School Programs – including the coordination of 

“borrowing” bicycle trailers for bike safety workshops with students 

• National Walk to School Day – held the first Wednesday of October 

• National Bike to School Day – held the first Wednesday of May 

• Walking School Bus Program 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Appendix C: Implementation and Funding 

Sources 
  



 
 

 
 

This section provides an overview of existing funding sources that are regularly used to 

implement bicycle and pedestrian facilities, programs, and policies. This section lists potential 

eligibility for pedestrian and bicycle projects under U.S. Department of Transportation (U.S. DOT) 

surface transportation funding programs. The programs outlined in this section are not meant to 

be an exhaustive list, but to provide an understanding of potential resources in the development 

of bicycling and pedestrian facilities. Many of the programs listed may or may not continue in the 

future depending on allocation of funds in the federal budget. Hence, this list may require future 

updates depending on changes in legislation and respective budgets. Many programs listed are 

not exclusively targeted for funding and implementing bicycle and pedestrian facilities, but 

surface transportation in general. However, various types of bicycle and pedestrian facilities are 

eligible for funding under the listed funding sources. For some programs, standalone bicycle and 

pedestrian projects may not be competitive, unless part of larger infrastructure projects. 

Federal Programs 

U.S. DOT 

Rebuilding American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity (RAISE) 

Grants 

Formally known as the Better Utilizing Investments to Leverage 

Development (BUILD) and Transportation Investment Generating 

Economic Recovery (TIGER) grants, the Rebuilding American 

Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity (RAISE) program supports communities nationwide 

in implementing projects that have notable local or regional significance. RAISE discretionary 

grants play a vital role in assisting project sponsors at the state and local levels, encompassing 

municipalities, tribal governments, counties, and other entities, in successfully executing crucial 

freight and passenger transportation infrastructure initiatives. RAISE's eligibility criteria enable 

project sponsors to secure funding for projects that may face challenges in obtaining support 

through other U.S. DOT grant programs. Rigorous scrutiny and evaluation of RAISE projects are 

conducted based on statutory criteria, encompassing aspects such as safety, environmental 

sustainability, quality of life, mobility, community connectivity, economic competitiveness, 

tourism, state of good repair, partnership and collaboration, and innovation. 

For more information, visit the RAISE website at https://www.transportation.gov/RAISEgrants. 

Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) Program 

The Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) program provides credit 

assistance for qualified projects of regional and national significance. Many large-scale, surface 

transportation projects – highway, transit, railroad, intermodal freight, and port access – are 

eligible for assistance. Eligible applicants include state and local governments, transit agencies, 

railroad companies, special authorities, special districts, and private entities. The TIFIA credit 

https://www.transportation.gov/RAISEgrants


 

 
 

program is designed to fill market gaps and leverage substantial private co-investment by 

providing supplemental and subordinate capital. 

For more information, visit the TIFIA website at 

https://www.transportation.gov/buildamerica/financing/tifia. 

Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBG) 

The Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) provides flexible funding that may be used by 

States and localities for transportation projects.  Funding can be used to preserve or improve 

performance on any Federal-aid highway, bridge, and tunnel projects on any public road. 

Pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure as well as transit capital projects, including intercity bus 

terminals, are also eligible for this grant program. Approximately $14 billion dollars a year are 

estimated per year from FY 2022 to FY 2026.  SCTPO is allocated a portion of STBG funds based 

on a population formula.  Projects are prioritized for funding annually. 

For more information, visit the STBG website at https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/specialfunding/stp/. 

Transportation Alternatives (TA) Set-Aside Program 
The FAST Act replaced the former Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) with a set-aside of 

funds under the STBG called the Transportation Alternatives (TA) Set-Aside program. This 

program authorizes funding for pedestrian and bicycle facilities, construction of turnouts, 

overlooks, and viewing areas, community improvements such as historic preservation and 

vegetation management, environmental mitigation related to stormwater and habitat 

connectivity, recreational trails, safe routes to school projects, and vulnerable road user safety 

assessments. Approximately $1.4 billion dollars a year are estimated per year from FY 2022 to FY 

2026.  SCTPO is allocated a portion of TA funds based on a population formula.  Projects are 

prioritized for funding annually. 

For more information, visit the TA website at 

https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/transportation_alternatives/. 

Safe Street and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant Program 

The Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) discretionary program, established by the Bipartisan 

Infrastructure Law (BIL), is estimated to allocate $5 billion in funds over the span of FY 2022 to 

FY 2026. The SS4A program funds regional, local, and Tribal initiatives through grants to prevent 

roadway deaths and serious injuries. Aligned with the U.S. DOT's National Roadway Safety 

Strategy, the SS4A program is committed to achieving zero roadway deaths by implementing the 

Safe System Approach. Grants can be for planning/demonstration or implementation to prevent 

death and serious injury on roads involving all roadway users. As of now, more than $3 billion 

remains available for upcoming funding rounds.  

For more information, visit https://www.transportation.gov/grants/SS4A 

https://www.transportation.gov/buildamerica/financing/tifia
https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/specialfunding/stp/
https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/transportation_alternatives/
https://www.transportation.gov/grants/SS4A


 
 

 
 

Active Transportation Infrastructure Investment Program (ATIIP) 

The Active Transportation Infrastructure Investment Program (ATIIP) is an innovative grant 

initiative established under the IIJA program. This program is designed to fund projects dedicated 

to building safe and interconnected active transportation facilities within active transportation 

networks or along active transportation spines. 

ATIIP encompasses both planning/design grants as well as construction grants. Planning and 

design grants, awarded by FHWA, support eligible applicants in developing plans for active 

transportation networks and spines. Construction grants, also administered by FHWA, are aimed 

at aiding eligible applicants in the construction of projects that establish secure and 

interconnected active transportation facilities within active transportation networks or spines.  

For more information, visit https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/bicycle_pedestrian/atiip/ 
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